decision, current SaaS arrangements were identified and
assessed to determine if the Group has control of the software.
For those arrangements where control does not exist, the Group
derecognised the intangible previously capitalised.

The adoption of the above agenda decisions has resulted
in recognition of costs to configure SaaS arrangements
as an expense of $14.0 million ($9.9 million post-tax) in
the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income in the current year and $25.5 million
(post-tax) as an opening balance adjustment to prior year.

The impact of this change has flowed through to the closing
balances for the year ended 30 June 2020. The Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
comparatives for FY20 are unchanged, as the net impact of an
increase in expenses and a reduction on amortisation was not
assessed to be material.

The following table presents the impact of the 1 July 2019
restatement on the comparative information presented in the
prior year Annual Report:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Balances as at 30 June 2020:
$’m  Note

As
previously

 reported Adjustment
As

restated

Intangible assets 2,896.1  (36.1) 2,860.0

Deferred tax asset B5(b) 141.5  10.6  152.1

Other net assets/(liabilities) (417.1) – (417.1)

Net assets 2,620.5  (25.5) 2,595.0

Retained earnings 94.3  (25.5) 68.8

Other equity balances 2,526.2  – 2,526.2

Total equity 2,620.5  (25.5) 2,595.0

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2020:
$’m

As
previously

 reported Adjustment
As

restated

Payments to suppliers and employees (13,518.3) (20.2) (13,538.5)

Net cash generated by operating activities 178.8  (20.2) 158.6

Payments for intangible assets (61.7) 20.2  (41.5)

Net cash used in investing activities (397.9) 20.2  (377.7)

Recognition and measurement

Goodwill

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is measured at
cost and subsequently measured at cost less any impairment
losses. The cost represents the excess of the cost of a business
combination over the fair value of the identifiable assets,
liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired.

Customer contracts and relationships on acquisition

Customer contracts and relationships acquired as part of
a business combination are recognised separately from
goodwill and are carried at fair value at date of acquisition
less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – continued
for the year ended 30 June 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

G2. Capital and financial risk management – continued

(c) Foreign currency risk management – continued

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the movement in United States dollar (USD), New Zealand dollar (NZD), Euro (EUR), Japanese Yen
(JPY), Great British Pound (GBP) and Canadian dollar (CAD).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movements in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign currencies. The percentages
disclosed below represent the Group’s assessment of the possible changes in spot foreign exchange rates (i.e. forward exchange
points and discount factors have been kept constant). The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a given percentage change in foreign exchange rates.

A positive number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease
in profit and equity.

Profit/(loss) (i) Equity (ii)

2021
$’m

2020
$’m

2021
$’m

2020
$’m

USD impact

 - 15% rate change 0.4 0.3 (4.7) 6.0

 + 15% rate change (0.3) (0.2) 3.5 (4.5)

NZD impact

 - 15% rate change – – 19.7 18.5

 + 15% rate change – – (14.6) (13.7)

EUR impact

 - 15% rate change – – 1.7 4.4

 + 15% rate change – – (1.3) (3.3)

GBP impact

 - 15% rate change – – 1.1 –

 + 15% rate change – – (0.8) –

JPY impact

 - 15% rate change – – 0.5 1.9

 + 15% rate change – – (0.4) (1.4)

CAD impact

 - 15% rate change – – (0.3) (1.2)

 + 15% rate change –  – 0.2 0.9

(i) This is mainly as a result of the changes in the value of unhedged foreign currency denominated financial asset and liabilities.
(ii) This is as a result of the changes in the value of forward foreign exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

(d) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities borrow funds at floating interest rates. Management of this risk is governed by
a Board approved Treasury Policy and is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings and
hedging is undertaken through cross-currency interest rate swaps and interest rate swap contracts and the issue of long-term fixed